IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CURTIS W. BEASLEY,) Appellant,) vs.) STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.)

APPEAL NO. 93, 310

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD ATTORNEY AT LAW FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 322059

P.O. BOX 811 BARTOW, FL 33831 (863)533-8556

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FAILED TO EXCLUDE A REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE AND IS THEREFORE IN- SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS IN THIS CASE.	2
ISSUE II	
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WAS IN- SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER (EITHER PREMED- IATED OR FELONY MURDER) AND ROBBERY.	5
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	13
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE FELONY MURDER (ROBBERY) AGGRAVATOR / PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATOR.	16

ISSUE VII

THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DIS- PROPORTIONATE.	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	14, 15, 17
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 428 So. 2d 250 (Fla.1983)	2
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S.992 (1990)	26
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 111 S.Ct. 2912 (1991)	18
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	13
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989)	26
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629, 631 (Fla. 1956)	5
<u>Diecidue v. State,</u> 131 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1961)	2
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	17

<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied,</u> 111 S.Ct. 2912 (1991)	18, 26
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 920 (1995)	23
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990) <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	25
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1122 (1996)	24
<u>Joe v. State.</u> 6 Fla. 591 (1856)	2
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	19
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	19
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	20, 26
<u>Moffat v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	2

<u>Owen v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 921 (1992)	25
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 907 (1985)	11
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987) <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	9
Robinson v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S393 (Fla. Aug. 9, 1999)	22
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	10
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1997) <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1079 (1998)	24
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994) <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1163 (1995)	25
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	27
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1990)	2
<u>Weeks v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	2

Whetson v. State,	
31 Fla. 240, 12 So. 661 (1893)	2
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
713 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	2
Young v. State,	
579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W.R. LaFave and A.W. Scott	
2 Substantive Criminal Law, S. 7.7 at 238-240 (1986)	7
